

(SHRI) KAMAL KISHORE SABOO Vs. PUSHPA

06.08.2024

Present: Sh. Vikas Chabra, Ld counsel for the plaintiff.
Sh. Satubder Singh Bedi, Ld proxy counsel for the
defendant.

PW-1 is present for cross examination.

Ld counsel for the defendant seeks an adjournment for
leading PE on the ground that the main counsel is suffering from
diarrhoea.

Ld counsel for the plaintiff submits that his application for
waiving the cost is pending for disposal.

It is submitted by the ld counsel for the plaintiff that in
June, 2023, the plaintiff had suffered heart stroke and had undergone for
bypass surgery, due to which, he could not appear before the court and he
has also shown the medical documents of Apolo Hospital of the plaintiff.

Today, the adjournment has been sought by ld counsel for
the defendant and on 05.02.2024 also, adjournment was sought by ld
counsel for the defendant.

In view of the medical condition of the plaintiff as well as
the adjournment sought by the ld counsel for the defendant, the
application of the plaintiff is allowed. Previous cost is waived.

Last opportunity is given to the defendant to conclude the
cross examination of PW-1.

Put up for cross examination of PW-1 on **28.10.2024**.

(SHIV KUMAR)

District Judge-02, Court no.127,
West Distt, Tis Hazari courts
Delhi:06.08.2024